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Overall description
CT1 thanks CT4 for their LS on LCS MO-LR Procedure in 5G in C4-214537/C1-215511. CT1 would like to provide the following feedback on points agreed by CT1. 
Q1:
In 5GC-MO-LR procedure, which information (GMLC Number or H-GMLC Address) is actually provided by the UE and used by the AMF to select the (H-)GMLC?

CT1’s answer: Both “mlr-number” and “h-gmlc-address” are included in “LCS-MOLRArg” data type defined in TS 24.080. CT1 thinks either “mlr-number” or “h-gmlc-address” may be included in 5G MO-LR message to identify the address of (H)GMLC. 
The “h-gmlc-address” is included in “LCS-AreaEventReportArg” ,  “LCS-MOLRRes”, etc. defined in TS 24.080. As an implementation-specific solution, the UE can store “h-gmlc-address” from network in the UE’s context and use it in the following 5G MO-LR message. 
But CT1 would like to highlight that “h-gmlc-address” cannot be used in 5GS. “h-gmlc-callBackUri” is a new data type that can be applied to 5GS. So CT1 suggests that “h-gmlc-address” should be replaced with “h-gmlc-callBackUri” in 5G LCS messages. 
But CT1 thinks there is no need for UE to include both “mlr-number” and “h-gmlc-callBackUri” in a 5G MO-LR Request message. 
Since the definition and coding of these data types are specified in TS 24.080 by CT4, it is up to CT4 to implement these CT1’s requirements.
Q2:
In 5GC-MO-LR procedure, which information (LCS Service Type or Service Identity) is actually provided by the UE and used by the GMLC to perform service privacy check?

CT1’s answer: Service identity is not included in the “LCS-MOLRArg” data type defined in TS 24.080. CT1 can follow the SA2’s conclusion (see S2-2107795) that LCS Service Type may be included in 5G MO-LR message and AMF maps the LCS Service Type into Service Identity. In TS 24.571, CT1 has included the “lcsServiceTypeID” data type in “LCS-MOLRArg” data type to indicate the LCS Service Type. 
Q3:
What’s the consideration of backward compatibility with early release of LCS, if SA2/CT1 decides to select new mechanism different from 4G LCS?

CT1’s answer: With “h-gmlc-callBackUri” being applied to 5GS, CT1 thinks there is no backward compability problem. 
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Actions
To SA2 

ACTION: 
CT1 kindly asks CT4 to take the above into account and provide feedback, if any.
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